means an offence under the Criminal Code of Canada, other than an offence prescribed by the 

regulations made under paragraph 209.4 (f) of the Canada Labour Code.  

Length of Leave 

All employees who have been employed with NP FHT for at least six (6) consecutive months are 

entitled to up to one hundred and four (104) weeks of unpaid job protected leave if an employee’s 

child dies and it is probable, considering the circumstances, that the child died as the result of a 

crime. 

All employees who have been employed with NP FHT for at least six (6) consecutive months are

[...]

If an employee’s child is found alive while he or she is on a crime-related disappearance leave, the 

employee is entitled to stay on leave for an additional fourteen (14) days.  

If an employee’s child is found dead while he or she is on a crime-related disappearance leave, the 

employee is entitled to extend his or her leave to one hundred and four (104) weeks from the day 

the child disappeared. 

If it becomes probable, considering the circumstances, that the death or disappearance of an 

employee’s child is not the result of a crime; the leave must end on the day in which it no longer 

seems probable.